【表紙】

【提出書類】 外国会社臨時報告書

【提出先】 関東財務局長

【提出日】 2019年11月5日

【会社名】 ヒューレット・パッカード・エンタープライズ・カンパニー

(Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company)

【代表者の役職氏名】 シニア・ヴァイス・プレジデント、ゼネラル・カウンセル代理兼

アシスタント・セクレタリー クリスティン・メイジャー

(Kristin Major, Senior Vice President, Deputy General

Counsel and Assistant Secretary)

【本店の所在の場所】 アメリカ合衆国95002、カリフォルニア州、サンホセ、

アメリカ・センター・ドライブ 6280

(6280 America Center Drive, San Jose, California, 95002,

U.S.A.)

【代理人の氏名又は名称】 弁護士 松 添 聖 史

【代理人の住所又は所在地】 東京都港区六本木一丁目9番10号

アークヒルズ仙石山森タワー28階

ベーカー&マッケンジー法律事務所(外国法共同事業)

【電話番号】 (03)6271-9900

【事務連絡者氏名】 弁護士 谷田部 耕 介

【連絡場所】 東京都港区六本木一丁目9番10号

アークヒルズ仙石山森タワー28階

ベーカー&マッケンジー法律事務所(外国法共同事業)

【電話番号】 (03)6271-9900

【縦覧に供する場所】 なし

注: 別段の記載がある場合を除き、本書に記載の「米ドル」及び「ドル」はアメリカ合衆国ドルを指す。本書において便宜上記載されている日本円への換算は、1米ドル = 107.11円の換算率(2019年9月25日現在の株式会社三菱UFJ銀行の対顧客電信直物売買相場仲値)により換算されている。

1【提出理由】

2019年8月15日、仲裁委員会は、DXCテクノロジー(以下「DXC Technology Company」又は「DXC」という。)に6億6,600万ドル(損害賠償額6億3,180万ドル及び仲裁前利息3,430万ドルから成る。)並びに支払時までの年利3%(四半期複利)の仲裁後利息を与える裁定をした。仲裁委員会の裁定は、DXCとヒューレット・パッカード・エンタープライズ・カンパニー(以下「当社」又は「HPE」という。)との間で締結された分割及び分配契約に基づく紛争から生じる拘束力のある仲裁に基づいて下された。

したがって、当社は、金融商品取引法第24条の5第4項並びに企業内容等の開示に関する内閣府令第19条第2項第6号及び第19号の規定に基づき、本臨時報告書を提出するものである。

2【報告内容】

- A. Report under Article 19 Paragraph 2 Subparagraph 6 of the Cabinet Office Ordinance Concerning Disclosure of Particulars
- (1) The Date on which the Lawsuit (arbitration) was filed

March 27, 2018

(2) The Name, Address, and Name of the Representative person of the Person who filed the lawsuit (arbitration)

Name: DXC Technology Company

Address: 1775 Tysons Boulevard, Tysons, Virginia

Name of the Representative: Michael J. Salvino, President & CEO

(3) the Content of the Lawsuit (arbitration) and the Amount of Claimed damages

Content: On March 27, 2018, DXC served an arbitration demand on HPE under the Separation and Distribution Agreement by and between HPE and DXC (f/k/a Everett SpinCo, Inc.) dated May 24, 2016, relating to the separation of HPE's Enterprise Services business (the "ES Business"). The arbitration demand asserts that HPE is required to indemnify DXC for any transferred long-term capitalized lease obligations of the ES Business that exceed the threshold amount of \$250 million. DXC contends that this \$250 million threshold was exceeded by approximately \$1.0 billion because the valuation of the assets underlying certain leases did not justify their classification as operating leases based on the terms of such leases, thereby rendering them long-term capitalized lease obligations. The arbitration demand follows DXC's November 8, 2017 request for indemnification on this same issue.

Amount of Claimed damages (indemnification): US\$ 1.0 billion (JPY 107.1 billion)

- (4) Matters relating to the Settlement of the Lawsuit
- (a) The date on which the Lawsuit was settled;

August 15, 2019

(b) The content of the Settlement and the Amount to be paid for the Damages

Content: On August 15, 2019, an arbitration panel awarded DXC \$666 million (consisting of \$631.8 million in damages and \$34.3 million in pre-award interest) as well as post-award interest at 3% per annum compounding quarterly until the payment.

Amount paid: US\$ 667.8 million (JPY 71,528 million) consisting of \$631.8 million in damages and \$34.3 million in pre-award interest and \$1.8 million in post-award interest

B. Report under Article 19 Paragraph 2 Subparagraph 19 of the Cabinet Office Ordinance Concerning Disclosure of Particulars

(1) The date on which the Event occurred

August 15, 2019

(2) The contents of the Event

On August 15, 2019, an arbitration panel awarded DXC \$666 million (consisting of \$631.8 million in damages and \$34.3 million in pre-award interest) as well as post-award interest at 3% per annum compounding quarterly until the payment.

(3) The amount of influence that the Event has on the consolidated profits and losses

US\$ 667.8 million (JPY 71,528 million) consisting of \$631.8 million in damages and \$34.3 million in pre-award interest and \$1.8 million in post-award interest